[No. 178, A.]

[Published April 2, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 248.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 254, A.]

[Published April 25, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 249.

AN ACT to amend section 1807, of chapter 87, revised statutes of 1878, entitled, "of railroads."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending sec. 1807, R. S.

SECTION 1. Section 1807, of chapter 87, of the revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1807: Every railroad corporation shall provide and constantly keep in some conspicuous place and easily accessible on the inside and outside of every car, used for transportation of passengers on its road, an ax with a handle, and a handsaw, both ready for use; and for neglect or failure so to do, shall forfeit twenty five dollars, for each such ax or saw not so provided, for each day such failure shall continue.

Penalty.

SECTION 2. Any person who shall feloniously take, steal, or carry away any such ax or handsaw so provided, for any such car, shall upon conviction thereof, be fined in a sum not exceeding one hundred dollars nor less than fifty dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than six months nor less than three months.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of July, A. D. 1887.

Approved April 1, 1887.